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Project 325-004. IE

\{r. Phii Briggs
Chevron Products Company
P O. Box 5004
San Ramon, California.94583-0804

Re: fusk-Based Corrective Action - Tier 2
Former Chevron Service Station 9-7'127
Grant Line Road at Interstate 580

, Tracy, California

Dear Mr- Briggs.

on behalfofchevron Products company. pacific Enr.ironmental Group, Inc. (pACIFIC)
has completed a Tier 2 Risk-Based correcti'e Action (RBCA) evaluation for the site
referenced above. The RBCA is based upon the framework presented in the American
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM). standard (iuide f.r Risk-Based (]on-cctittc
Action Applied at Petroleum Releasc sircs. Designariotr: E ITJg-gs. Since rhe site
background was presented in the previous RBCA Tier 1 repon (pACIFIC.
June 28, I996), for brevity, it will not be presented again.

In PACIFIC's Tier 1 RBCA evaluation, the impacted groundwater and subsurlace soil
representative concentrations were compared to permissible Exposure Limits (pELs) for
inhalation ofbenzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xalenes (BTEX compounds). The
resulting comparison ofthe PELs to the representative concentrations was favorable.
Ilowever in order to be as conservative as possible. a Tier z evaluation ofthe site was
conducted. This letter presents those results.

I{ETEODOLOGY

Sampling

In order to conduct the Tier 2 evaluation, site-specific data was collected in order to
replace the overly conservative default values inherent in a Tier I evaluation. This data
was collected by obtaining an outcrop sample ofthe Neroly Formation sandstone from
the roadcut exposure adjacent to the southwest boundary ofthe site. Groundrl,ater
occurs at approimately 28 feet below ground surface (bgs) in Well MW_1, and the
outcrop sample is similar in lithologic character to the sandstone logged in well MW-l
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The volumetric water and air contents of the sample u,ere determined in'qubic centime-
ters (cc) in the following manner for the vadose zone: ft a D'Nr"(a - u ".b

.  I  f \ ' /  / /
/  \ -o lumeof VoidsxTo Saturat ion = cc \ \ 'ater ^ Ll . t lo U,/ / '

, u"ff$1wval: ffifl1-6ry= +{/- 
-'",'

.,,4 42.64 cc x 0.5488 = 23.4 cc water therefor6, 42.64 cc - 23.4 cc- 19.24 cc ar,\';..)z /
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and to sandstone evident in rlrant' of the soil borin_lr1s drilled on -site. Therefore, the
physical characteristics ofthe outcrop sample are reasonably representati'e oflsite
condit ions.

The outcrop sample was collected on Novenrber 28. 1996, and was submitted ro cooper
Testing Lab, lnc., for falling head perr:reabiliry, fraction oforganic carbon. pH, and
specific gravity testing (Artachment A). Table I presenrs the site-specific data used to
calculate the Site-Specific Target Levels (SSTLs) The data obtained frorn rhe falling
head perrneability rest (ASTI\4 D508,s) included perrneability, volume of solids. volurne
ofvoids. percent porosity, and percent saturario' The initial 'alues obtained during the
lest \r'ere used to calculate the Tier 2 SSTLs. The "initial" i,aiues more accuratell,
represent actual site conditions; this is due to the fact that the initial data is collected at
the start of the test r.r'hen moisture content more closely resernbles actual field condi-
tions. After the initial data is obtained, the sample is saturated u'ith water in order to
determine its permeability and then the parameters are recorded again producing the-'final" column.

l7o%, respective)y. When compared with ASTN4,s Tier 'l porositv value of ig%. the
capillarv fringe water and air contents comprise gOok and I0%, respectiveiy. ln
be more conservativq the Tier 2 water content ofthe capillary zone was estimated to be
29% (approximately 63% ofthe porosity) while the air conrent ofthe capillary zone was
estimated tobe lTYo (approximately iTyo of the porosity). These are conservative
estimates when compared with American society for Testing and Material's (ASTM)
default Tier I values of0.342 water content and 0.038 air conrent.

The volumetric water and air contents ofthe possible future foundation crack were
estimated to be t6% and 30%. These values. which must add up to meet the porosity.
rvere obtained by subtracting the difference between the Tier 2 porosity value of 0.46
and the Tier I default of0.38. This difference, equd to 0.0g, was divided by two result-
ing in 0.04. The result (0.04) was then added to each ofthe Tier r default values for
foundation crack water and air content values. Therefore, the Tier 1 foundation crack
u'ater content of 0. l2 + 0.04 = 0. I 6 and the Tier I foundation crack air content of 0.26
+ 0 .04  :0 .30 .

nsNu 23.4 cc water I 92.92 toral ce: 25yowarer conrent zZ +/.tz.t + = Sflu r ;
I,U
\and 19.24 cc air / 92.92 total cc = Zjp/gair content - 4

V 4/92 61" +{1o
For the capillary frin-ae zone. the water andiilr?ontents riere estimaied to be 29vo and,
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These data replace the default values generall\r used to calculate the fusk_Based
screening Levels for Tier r RBCA ei,aluations. The site-specific data were derived from
the analltical results ofthe physicar testing. Howe'er. some ofthe site-specific data.
such as vadose zone depth, depth to uppermost affected soir, and gradient were obtained
from soil boring logs and quarterry groundwater rnonitoring reports. The laboratory soil
lest data for the physical tests are presented as Attachment A.

Calculat ion of  Representat ive Concentrat ions

The representative concentrations ofthe site were recalculated lor the Tier 2 evaluation
in order to include more recent data and to present a more realistic interpretation ofthe
site. The followin*e summaries describe the methods u.sed ro carcurate the Tier 2 reore-
senta{ive concentrarions of BTEX compounds.

o Groundwafer: The means ofthe BTEX compounds for the last four
quarters ofdata fNovember I995- February, May. and August I996)
were calculated. Hows1,s1, non-detectable concentrations were not
included in the calculation in order to provide a conservative risk
assessment. Table 2 presents the groundwater data used to calculate
the representative concentrarions for the BTEX cornpounds. Since the
data were not normal)y distributed (except for ethylbenzene). they
were logtransformed. The Coefficient of Variance test was performed
on the data in order to determine ifthe data u,ere normally distributed
prior to being logtransformed. The Coefficient of Variance test is
simply dividing the arithmetic standard deviation ofthe data set by the
arithmetic average. lfthe resulting outcome is greater than 1, then the
data are not normally distributed and must be logtransforme d. .-
However if the outcome is less than or equal ro l. then the dua ai
normally distributed and the arirhmetic mean is to be used (Epd
1992). All ofthe groundwater dara (except ethylbenzene concentra_
tions) were found not to be normally distributed and, therefore, were
)ogtransformed. The groundwater data used to calculatethe represen_
tative concentrations for Tier 2 are included in Attachment B and
include historical groundwater analytical concentrations.

Subsurface Soil: In order to obtain a representative concentration for
each BTEX compound at the site. the most recent and relevant soil
data were gathered from the former area of petroleum hvdrocarbon
impact. The data found to be the most appropriate for use in this
evaluation consisted ofthe soil boring data collected in December
I987 G-2, B-3, B-4, B--5, and B-7), sidewall and interface samples
collected during the removal oftbe underground storage tanks (USTs)
in 1991 (A{ Aop, Bl Bop, Cl Cop), and the soil data collected durine
the installation of SoiJ Boring B-l and Monitoring Well M'trr_ I in
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1992. Soil data from Monitoring Wells MW-5. MW-6, MW-7, and
MW-8, installed in I 993, were also considered however. since all
BTEX compounds were found to be below detectable concentrations.
these data \\,ere not included in the calculation of the representative
concentrations. The soil samples collecred during the installation of
Monitoring Wells MW-Z and \4\V-3 were not anall,zed, therefore this
data u'as unavailable. As with the _qroundwater data. all concentra_
tions below detectable concentrations were excluded from the calcu_
lation ofthe mean. Table 3 presents the soil data used to calculate the
representative concentrations. Again, the Coeffi cient of Variance tesr
was perlormed on the data in oida?-toAerEiniine if rhe-da-ta were

.llfmally distribu:sd It was derermined that all BJEX cornpound data
lrom the subsuriace soil were not normally distributed: therefore the I .
mean representative concentrations presented here are generated tlD

through the lognormal transformation procedure. The soil data used-ro generale tne representattve concentratlons are Dresented as
.Attachment C.

HUMAN EEALTE RISK EVALUATION RESULTS

Groundwater services, Inc. (GSI) software was used to evaluate the potential risk to
human health and safety from the site. since subsurface soil and groundwater are known
to be impacted with BTEX compounds, these media were evaruated as potenrial
pathways. Therefore, inhalation ofgroundwater and subsurface soil vapors indoors and
inhalation ofgroundwater and subsurface soil vapors outdoors were four ofthe potential
pathways evaluated, The last two pathways evaluated were subsurlace soil leaching to
groundwater and groundwater ingestion. All pathways were evaluated for on site expo-
sures, not offsite. All Tier 2 RBCA evaluations were completed using GSi's computer
modeling software.

The models used to evaluate the pathways for benzene's carcinogenic risk utilize a slope
factor, also called a cancer potency factor. The slope factor is used to estimate the
upper-bound probability ofan individual's risk ofdeveloping cancer as a result ofa
lifetime exposure to a panicular level of a potential carcinogen. In order to comply with
the state ofcalifornia's stricter cancer slope factor values. a separate ssr]- was calcu- $
Iated for benzene using a slope factor of0.l (mg/kg-day)-r (califomia Environmental
Protection Agency, office ofEnvironmentar Hearth Hazard Assessment, Aprir 10, I995)
The Federal slope factor is 0.029 (mg/kg-day)-'. The california slope factor resulrs in a
more consen ative calculation than does the Federal slope facror_

315{J04t E\RIICADOC
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GROUNDW.4TER

Inha la t i on

lnhalation on site was evaluated by rnodeling the risk from groundu,ater volatilizarion to
enclosed spaces and to ambient air. The excess lifetime risk ofcancer, or target level. is
the theoretical risk that one extra indi'idual rvill develop cancer above the normal
"background" ofpeople who de'elop cancer. In general, risk assessments ofresidential
areas use excess lifetime cancer risks of 1 . I ,000,000 ( l0-,'); this number correlates to one
extra individual developing cancer above the normal cancer rate for 1.000,000 people.
conrrnercial and industrial settings usually have excess lifletime cancer risks of l0-5 to
I 0-o. A excess lifetime risk for cancer of I : 1 00,000 ( I 0's) was used for benzene because ,/
the site is planned to become a commercial business in the near future. All other non- L/
cancerous petroleum hydrocarbon compounds (ETX) were evaluated using a hazard
quotient of l. All exposure parameters were assumed to be commercial. The
representative concentrations were then compared to the SSTLs generated by the GSi
software.

AJI representative concentrations were below the applicable ssrls at the specified risk
levels except for berzene-cA for the modeled volatilization ofsroundwater to indoor

Ingestion

Inqestion was evaluated by modeling rhe risk for human ingestion ofgroundwater on
site. An excess lifetime cancer risk of I:100.000 (10-s) was used for benzene because the
site is to become a commercial business in the near future. All other non-cancerous
petroleum hydrocarbon compounds @TX) were evaluated using a hazard quotient of I .
All exposure pararneters were assumed to be commercial. The representative concen-
trations were then compared to the SSTLs generated by the GSI software.

3:5()04 I E "RITCADOC

Groundwater -  Inhalat ion

Constituent of
Concenr

Measured Mean
Concentration

(ms/L)

Modeled
Volatilization lo

.A,ntbiert Air
(rn9.4-)

Modeled
Voladlization ro

Indoor Air
(rne/L)

Minimum SSTL
Exceeded
CfesNo)

zoo
Benzene 0.32 290 0.96 No

Benzene - CA 0.32 84 0.28 Yes  
' {  

, .
Ethr{benzene 0.58 >Sol >Sol ' No

Toluene 0.59 >Sol I  l 0 No
Xllenes 0 . 1 5 >Sol >Sol No

nrg/L = Milligams per lirer
>Sol = Selected risk level is not exceeded for all possible dissolved levels (: pure componenr solubilit].).
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G rou ndq' : r tcr  -  [  n  qest io  r l

CoDslituenl of

Concern

Mcasurcd Nlcan
Conccnt raliorr

(nle4-)

Modclcd

Ingcstiorr
( nr s,4- )

Minirnurrr SSTL
E\cecded
(Ycs/No)

Benzele 0 : l l 0 099 Yes
Benzcne - CA 0.12 0 ()29 Yes
Ethllbenzene 0.58 l { ) No

Tolucne 0.59 20 No
Xllenes 0 ,  t 5 >Sol ]\-o

rng,4- = Milligranrs pcr litcr
>Sol = Selectcd risk level is not e-\ceeded for all possible dissoh'ed le|els

(j: pure componerrt solubilin).

.4Jl representative concentrations were below the applicable SSTLs at the specified risk
levels except for benzene-

SUBSURFACE SOIL

I nha la t i on

lnhalation was evaluated by modeling the risk from subsurface soil volatilization to
enclosed spaces and to ambient air on site. An excess lifetime cancer risk of l:100,000
( l0'i) was used for benzene because the site is planned to become a commercial business
in the near future. Ali other non-cancerous perroleum hydrocarbon compounds (ETX)
were evaluated using a hazard quotient of L All exposure parameters were assumed to
be commercial. The representative concentrations were then compared to the SSTLs
generated by the GSI sofiware.

Subsurface Soil - Inhalation

Constituent of
Concern

Measured Mean
Concentration

(me4(e)

Modeled
Voladlizatioll ro

Ambient Air
(meAe)

Modeled
Volatilizition to

Indoor Air
(ng/ke)

Minirnurn SSTL
Exceeded
(YesNo)

Benzene 0 . 1 8 220 0.53 No
Benzene - CA 0 . t8 6l 0. r5 Yes
Ethvlbenzene 0..18 >Res >Res No

Toiuene 0.3  8 >Res 160 No
X\1enes 0.73 >Res >Res No

mg,&g = Millignms per kilogram
>Res = Selected risk level is not exceede! forpure conrpound present al anl,concenralion

-:r:5004 I E\RBCA DOC
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.All representative concenlrations were belo*' the applicable sSTLs at the specified risk
le'els except for benzene-cA for the modeled volatilization of subsurface soil ro indoor
a i r .

Soi l  Leaching to Groundwater

Although soil Jeaching to groundrvater is not an exposure pathway, it could provide a
source for possible groundwater ingestion. Therefore. this pathway was evaluated for
the Tier 2 RBCA. Again. an excess lifetime risk for cancer of I : I 00,000 ( l0-:) was used
for benzene because the site is planned to become a cornrnercial business in the near
future. All other non-cancerous petroleum hl,drocarbon compounds (ETX) were evalu-
ated using a hazard quotient of L AII exposLlre parameters were assumed to be
commercial. The representati'e concentratior)s were then compared to the SSTLs
_senerated by the CSI software.

Subsurface Soil - Leaching to Groundwater

Conslituent of
Concem

Meirsured Meall
Concentrarion

0ns,t.e)

Leachiug to
Croundualer

1nre,&e)

Minirnum SSTL
Exceeded
(Yes/No)

Benzene 0  t 8 0. t-l Yes
Benzene - CA 0 . 1 8 0.037 Yes
Etlrvlbenzene 0148 2 7 No

Tolucne 0. i8 No
Xvlenes 0.?3 >Res No

m&&g = MilliCrams per kilogranr
>Res = Selected risk level is not e-\ceeded for pure colrpound presenr ar auy

concentrauon

Ail representative concentrations were below the applicable SSTLs at the specified risk
levels except for benzene for the modeled leaching of subsurface soil to groundwater.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Since the benzene concentrations at the site have been shown to present a slight risk to
commercial workers for indoor inhalation and for groundwater ingestion with an excess
lifetime cancer risk of I : 100,000 ( I 06), the Tier 2 u,as rerun using an excess lifetime
cancer risk of1:10,000 (10"). All ofthe benzene concentrations are below the SSTLs
for the pathways evaluated above when the excess lifetime risk for cancer is decreased to
I:10,000(10"), except for on-site groundwater ingestion. However, ifrhe l:100,000
(10-i) excess lifetime risk for cancer is used, action needs to be taken in order to reduce
or eliminate the possible exposure of future employees or customers at the site.

There are several corrective actions which could be undertaken in order to reduce the
expbsure to benzene; however, the most logical and cost-effective ofthese actions would

3:50(r4 r E\RIIC.A"DoC
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be to i:nplement a risk management progrant fbr the site and any iirture developmenl.
since the site is currentiy ranch land, there shourd be no risk to human hearth
(En'ironmental Health consurtants. May r4, r993) at the present time. However,
PACIFIC recommends that, when the site is redeveJoped commercialry, a risk manaqe-
rnent plan be implemented.

The risk management plan should contain at reast t\\,o provisions. The first is that in
order to rnitigate the risk for benzene inharation indoors, the new buirding when
constructed should have a vapor barrier within or beneath the floor that fr.u"nt, uuporc
from traveling up from the soir or groundwater. This precaurion shourd eiiminate the
risk lrorn benzene for indoor air- The Tier 2 RBCA evaluation has already shown that
inhaling outdoor air does not pose a risk frorr: any BTEX compounds in the groundwater
or soil.

Secondly' the exisring water-suppry we shourd be properiy abandoned if it is not
needed. since ingestion ofbenzene from groundwarer has been shou,n to be a risk at r0-:
target level- Note rhat original)y, rhe *ater-suppry well was not instaled as a drinkine
\ "ater source' but rather to operate the restrooms at the former service station. The
water-supply well was recently sampled on February lg, lggT (Attachment B). and
general minera), physical, and inorganic anal-vses were performed on the water obtained
from the supply well. The resurts indicate that nitrate, specific conductance. and total
dissolved solids are above drinking water standards and therefore-the water is not suit-
able for human consumption. Howeveq if site use depicts that(ndrfuotabre warer is
necessary, rhe well may stilr be used, however a carbon adsorpthm/vessei ir r".or-
qrclded&-bg3r$!{ prior to resuming the use ofrhE wffiupply weli. Thliwould
ellmlnate any potential risFf*ronibeniene for anyone ingesting the groundwater on the
site, even though it is non-potable water. /-'1^.{ 1r,.", .''|("-",__ r,, ,.t-0_ 1^,-.b a_ ,. .{ s , rrz{. "-,-.-.--

Vr sart Yt'- t 1o.* Lf
CONCLUSION

PACIFIC believes that the risk at the site can be reduced and managed by limiting expo-
sure. Abandonment ofthe existing extraction well, or installation ofa carbon adsomiion
vessel to treat water from the well prior to non-potable use and a vapor barrier beneath
proposed buildings should prevent or limit potential risk from the site while also allowins
natural attenuation to biodeerade BTEX compounds present in soil and groundwater at
the si te. -rLis is ,AeaAk'btl-{ utta'+K' A.*tb u*+i{ oJ-r-

a56L€.- r,. ,tt^- Ce '''.*"'^-,'*-!cCr-"wr- I

^$P ^

,r/,kJ 
',

fp 
'' AJ" \

\ -
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livou have anv questions or comlnents on the contents otthis letter, please call,

Sincerely,

Paci l ic Environmental  Group, I  nc.

a '  ,  l / )  ( t A
4 Y L r l  I t  I :  '  r \
l'v{,4!^))- <) ^-Atu-g*

l\4lchelle Gracia
Senior Staff Scientist

Ross W.N. Tinl ine
Senior Geolocist
RG 5860
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Attachments: Table I - RBCA Default/Sire-Specific Dara
Table 2 - Groundwater Data Used to Calculate the Representative

Concentrations
Table 3 - Soil Data Used to Calcuiate the Represenrative

Concent rat  ions
Figure I - Site Location Map
Figure 2 -  Extended Sire Map
Attachment A - Laboratory Soil Test Data
Attachment B - Historical Groundwater Dara
Attachment C - Historical Soil Certified Analrtical Reports
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Table 1
RBCA Default/Site-Specific Data

Risk-Based Correotive Action - Tier 2
Forrner Chevron Service Stalion 9-7127

Grant Line Road at lnlerstate 580
T|acy, Califorhia

t

Characlerastics
Vadose Zone

Vadose zone thickness (ft)
Capillary zone thickness (ft)
Depth lo Groundwater (fr)

Aftected Soils
Surficial soll depth (ft)
Depth to uppermost affected soil {ft)
Depth to base of affected soil (ft)
Contaminated soil area (sq. ft)
Length of affected soil parallel
to assumed wind direclion {ft)
Length of aftecled soilzone parallel
to groundwaler flow direction (ft)
Soildensity (g/cu.cm)
Soil/Grounduater pH

Soil Pararneiers
Foc in vadose zone
Soil porosity

Volumetric Water Content
Capillary fringe
Vadose zone
Foundation crack

Volumetric Ai. Content
Capillary fringe
Vadose zone
Foundation crack

Groundwater
Gradient
Saturated hydraulic conductivity
Longitudinal dispersivity (ft )
Transverse dispersivity (ft)
Vertical dispersivity (fr )
Groundwater mixing zone depth (ft)
Water lnfiltration rate (flYyr)
GW Darcy velocity (fl/yr)
GW transport velocity (tuyr)
Foc in water zone

Building Pa.ameters
Building volume/area ratio (om)
Euilding air exchange rate (1/s)
Foundation crack thickness (6m)
Foundation crack f raction

sq.ft = square feet
g/cu-cm = grams per cubic centimeter
NE = northeast
cm/sec = centimeters per second

= feet

Default
Values

0 .164
La44

3.24
3.2E

LE44
2.420

49.7

49.2
1 . 7
6.5

0.01
0.38

0.342
o . 1 2
0 .12

o.03E
0.26

Sate-Specifac
Values

28.5
0-5
29

1 2
1 5
3o

) !)6

49.2

49.2
1 . 1 7

7

0 .015
0.46

o.29

0 .16

o .17
0.20
c.3

0.004 N E
0.0007 crtsec

0.984
82

216
0.001

300
0.00023

1 5
0.01

1 2
0.984

0.001

300
0.00023

1 5
o.ol

3240041 E/TABLES.XLS ITABLEl June 27 , 1gg7
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Groundwaler Data tlsed to Calculale the

Representative Concentrations

Risk-Based Corrective Aclion - Tier 2
Former Chevron Service Station 9-7127

Grant Line Road at Interstale 580

Tfacy. California

Monitoring Sample

Date

Benzene
(ms/L)

Ethylbenzene

(ms/L)

Toluene Xylenes
(lhs/L) 1mq/L)

MW-3

MW-6

11/15 /95
02t27 t96
05/30/96
08t27/96

1 1i 't 5/95
oz27l
05/30/96
oan7E6

11115t55
oz27t96
05/30i96
oaDTl

oan7E6
05/30/96
0?.D7t96

0.048

1 5

] , I

I

5
1 3

0.0s4
0.1

o.24
0.011

0.0016
0.0013
0.0011

1 . 1
N D
1 . 1

0.79

0.43

0.87
o.74

0.00077
NO

0.0006
ND

N D
N D
ND

9.6

0.071

1 1

9.5

6.S

0.0094

0.015

0.004

ND

ND

N D

N D

o27
4.9

0 .13

2.9

0.0043
o.002

0.0039
N D

ND
0-0009

ND
Logtransformed Mean = 0.32 0.58' 0.59 0.15
mg/L = Milligrams per lher

ND = Nol detected
. = Ethylbenzene \aEs found to be normally distributed, therefore lhe mean is equal to the

arithmetic ayerage.

3250041 E\TABLES.XLS !TABLE2
June 27,1997



Tabte 3
Soil Data Used to Calculate the
Representative Concentrations

Risk-8ased Corrective Action - Tier 2
Former Chevron Servace Station 9-7127

Grant Line Road at interstate 58O
Tracy, California

Sample
I D

Sample
Date

Sample Depth
(feet, bgs)

Benzene
(mgikg)

Ethylbenzene
(ms/ks)

Toluene
(mS/kg)

Xylenes
(ms/kq)

B-2

B-4
B-5

Aop"
Bf

Bop'
cf'

cop'
#s'
#80
#130
#14"

1ZO1t87
1ZO187
12JO187
1?,D1187
12J01t87
o4tMt91
04/04/s1
o4n4/s1
o4/c4l91
o4lo4t91
o4/o4ts1
o4t16t91
04t16t91
o4/16/91
04/15/91
12J0E/92

20

1 5

5
't4

1 3

1 5
1 3
1 9
24

3E.5
1 8
22

0.001
1 . 2
1 9

0.076
o.022

ND
o.007

20
0.o07
0.018

30
ND

0.085
ND

0.005
ND
N D

N D
ND
ND

ND
0.8
2A

0.002
o.024

0.005
1 1 0

0.012
0.014

60
1 . 7

o.044
0.03
ND
30

150
N D
N D
ND

ND
0.68

85
0.007
0.003

41
ND

0,0,|6
0 .013

1 8 0
0.8

0.24
0.047
0.006

0.0056
79

560
0-013
0.014
0.013

2
140

0.03
o.046

0.03
560
0.03

0.046
350
1 0

1 . 5
0.31
0.13

0.0079
200
840

o.o24
0.025
0.018

B-1 1ZOS|S2

Logtrdnsformed Mean = 0 . 1 8 0.,1t] 0.38 0.73
mg/kg = Milligram per kilog.am
ND = Not detected
a. Sidewall and interface samples were collected during the tank removal
b- Confirmation soil sarnples collecied during the overexc€vation of the tank remo\€|.

3250041 E\TABLES.XLS!TA8LE3 June 27, | 997



.--'=a/-

,ZG
5\*?

; U

\

D
B

'z

2
a.--

OUADRANGLE
LOCATION

REFERENCES:
USGS 7.5 MIN. TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
TITLED:  MIDWAY.  CALIFORNIA
DATED:  1953 REVISED:  1S80
TITLED: CLIFTON COUFT FOFEBAY. CALIFORNIA
DATED:  1978

SCALE IN FEET

PAC IFIC
ENVIRON MENTAL
GROUP, INC,

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9.7127
Grant Line Road at Interstate 580

Tracv, California

I- I\' U FI tr:

1
PROJECT:
32s-004.1ESITE LOCATION MAP



oao3!td@(DeE@G
I

EIE(!E(EoEo

s

I

zfd
.9

v
2

2
{

.!q o
!!<
>

E
=

 
1.,

trtt

3
/s"

t4
 t

lst
'l-le

/
.F

(

ol.A*

utut-\/
2

Z
1

<
<

F
Y

J
z

u
<

l
F

II

e?
r

H
\

E
\

H
,/

JuJo
F

t

=o

TI

xEtff=
f;g#

utzp5za
z

^
>

:l
J

A
is

,
a

g
>

t
c

L
!

rL
o

zB
F

q
=

=
J

=
t!

H
fr 

i
(t:o
=

2
F

*<
=

H
z

d
=

 
E

 
9

z
3

=
 6

 
6

 e
c

9
 

6
 

?
 

k
U

J
E

 
J

 
;i

nr Er H H s = g
q

F
'?

-E
#

:iE
,t 

o
o

l-r 
E

 'F
*c

0

I

(\|
Fd,5

a
E

 r.)
<

o
F

(!
o

6
 

-
u

t b
'F

9
E

 E
?

tE
ru

E
()

3fi4
E

 
E

F
il:
o

g
E

O
ulEE

,
olt

Flr.l
U

I
ltc)o(\|

ulJ()oulF=xoEqo.3z
-

y9
o

K
-'

E
ii=

R
=

r
,\

A
t\>

>
&

,{;/tt
\\ttt\v



ATTACHMENTA

LABORATORY SOIL TEST DATA



CGDPER
rrrsl]llrrjr|:ltr|I'

TO:

DATE:

PROJBCT:

CTL'I:

ENCLOSED:

RBMARKS:

( : o ( , r , I t { ' f  t : s  t  |  \ ( ;  l -  \  t i ( ) R , ^ t  0 t l . \

:  y i l

{)Lr__-----_T_-
COOPER TESTING LA3

195  |  C ( ' l o r ) \ .  I  n i t  \

\ louni ir in Vicg. Cl i i t i rrnir 9-+(U3

Tel: "+ l5 q6s-ql l l  FA\: I  l5 966,- l t t i

LETTER OP TRANSMITTAL

Pacif ic Bnvironmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, ll44e
San Jose,  CA 95110
Attn:  RosB Tin l ine

December 17, 1996

325004 . 1E

225-O10

Laboratory soil test data .



Organic Content
ASTM D2974

Cooper Testing Lab

JOB NO.: 226-010
CLIENT: Pacific Environmental DATE: '12110196

PROJECT 325004,1E BY: DC
BORING:
SAMPLE:
DEPTH, ft . :
SOIL CLASSJFICATION:
(visual)

gray
brown
SAND-
STONE

SOIL, ORGANICS & DISH, gM
SOIL & DISH, gm:
DISH,  gm:
SOIL, gm:
SOIL & ORGANICS, gm:

182.29
180.78
78.9s

10'1 .83
103.34 0 U

n
n

% ORGANICS: 1.5 ERR ERR ERR ERB



Specific Graviry
ASTM D.854

nt*Tfi #llHfi fi#*Hfi ffi fffi ffiHffii#fiiiiffi,*Sffi $
Cooper Testing Lab

Remarks: The temperature correction factor is shown as 1 if the
weight of the pycnometer is taken from the lab
temperature correction curve.

Job#: 226-010
Client: Pacific Environmental

Project: 325004.1E

Date: 12111196
By: DC

Boring:
Sample;
Depth, fl.:

oc-1

Soil
Classification:
(visual)

gray
Drown
SAND.
STONE

Wt. of Pycnometer
Soil & Water, gm: 352.72
Temp. centigrade: 17
Wt. of Pycnometer
& Water, gm: e l a  a r

Wt. Dry Soil, gm: 56.84
Temp. Correction
Factor: I

Specific Gravity:



Falling Head Permeability
ASTM D 5084

'Cooper Testing Lab, Inc.

Boring:
Sample: OC-1
Depth:

Job No:
Client:
Project:
Soi l :

226-010a
Pacific Env.
325004.1E

-  A I  r w

Cell: 70 psi Bot. Cap: 65 psi Top Cap: 65 psi Gradient: 6

Time (min) Head. (cm
0
1

q

o

2
I

28.O
20.4

5.0
28.O
J e  n

2.8
2a.o
R 1

Average Permeability:

Start of Test
6.8 x 10E-4
8.1 x 10E-4
7.4 xlOE-4

8.3 x 10E-4
6.2 x 10E-4

6.7 x 10E-4

7 x10E-4

Height, in.: '

Diameter, in.:
Area, in2:

olume, in3:

2.OO
1.90
2.A4
3 -O /

1.95
1.86
2.72
s.30

Total Volume, cc:
Vol of Solids, cc:
Vol. of Voids, cc:
Void Ratio:
Porosity, %:
Saturation, %

92.92
50.29
42.64 . \
0.85 , cfl \

4s8dA\t\)/
s4.88\ '  /
2.78 \/

86.83
50.29
36.54
0.73

42.O8
95.24
2.78

Wet Weight, gm:
Dry Weight, gm:
Tare, gm:
Moisture, %:

163.2
139.8
0.00
16.7
93.9

174.6
139.8
0.o0
24.9_

'l o0.5



ATTACHMENT B

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER DATA



(hevmn

Februaq 12, 1997

Ms- Eva Chu
Alameda Counry Healrh Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94507-6577

Chevron Ptoducts Company
6001 Boli inger Canyon ioad
Euilding L
San Bamon, CA 94583
P0. Box 6004
San Banon, iA 9458-?-0904

Marketing - Sales West
Phone 510 842.9500

Former Chevron Service Station #9-2127
Interstate 580 and Grantline Road
near Tracy, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed is the Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring report for 1996, prepared by our consultant
Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted facility. Ground water samples were analyzed for TpH-g, BTEX and
MtBE constituents.

Constituents detected in the wells were similar as in previous sampling events. Samples were not taken from
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-7 ard MW-8 to comply with the new sampting program. These wells
will be sanpled annually starting in May 1997. The remaining wells will be sampled semi-annually staning
in November 1996. The water welt (supply well) will be sampled annually starting in November t 996.

Groundwater depth varied fiom I l.6l to 28.98 feet below grade with a direction of flow to the nonheast.
Groundwater levels were taken each month and the gradient and direction of flow was similar as to the
quarterly sampling even6. The existing warer well (supply well) was sampled this quarter and all
constituents were below m€thod detection limits.

chevron will continue to sample the wells based on the sampling program noted above. Ifyou have any
questions or comments call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

r/  ' /  ,4
/Azz,/(/J-r*_

Philip R Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation hoject Manager

! Chevron

Enclosure



Ms. Eva Chu
Former Chevron Service Station # 9-7127
February 12, 1997
Page 2

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. John Moody
RWQCB-Central Valley Region
3443 Routier Road
Sacramento, CA 95827 -3098

Mr, Ardavan Onsori
29310 Union City Blvd.
Union City, CA 9458?

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch
Route 5, Box 704-A'
^fncy, CA 95376

Mr. Ross Tinline
Pacifi c Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose' CA 95110 (less analytical data)



tffi
Decernber 16,

GrrrLER-Rvnu luc.

No.5593

Mr. Pbil Briggs
Chevron ProducG Company
P.O. Box 50O4
San Ramon. CA 94583

Re: Fourth Quarter Groundwafer Modtoring & Sampling Report
Former Cbevrou Service Station f9-7127
lnterstate 580 and Grant Line Road
Trary, California

Dear Mr- Briggs:

This report documents tbe monthly monitoring and quartedy grourdwater sampthg went performed by Getrler-Ryan Inc-
(G-R). On November 11, 1996, field personnel werc oo-site to Eonitor eight welts (MW-l throug! MW-8) ard ssnFle
four welfs (MW-I, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6) and a suprply well, at the Former Chevron Service Srati on tl9-71n l&ated
at Interstale 580 and Graat Line Road in Tracy, Catifornia-

Shtic gormdwater levels were measured on September 6, Octob€r 28, and November ll, 1996. All wells w€re checked
for tbe presence of separare-Ph8se hydrocartons- Sryrate-phase wer€ not pres€nt in aay of &e wells.
Ststic water level d'tr and groudwater elwations are presented in Table l. Potentiometric naps are inchrded as Figures
l ,2  f f id3.

Grormdwater samples were collected frm the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operatiug procedure -
Gmtmdvarer SaIDPling (atached). The field dara sheets are also aft"ched. The samples were analyzed by NEVGTEL
Environmeatal I-aboraiories, Inc. Analytical rcsults rre presented in Table l. The chrin of clstody document ad

aralytical reports are atfached-

Thank you for allowing Gesler-Ryan Inc. to provide enviromental s€rvices to Chevron. Please call if vou have anv
quections or commeats regarding this report

1996

PoOtimetric Map - S€,ptemb€r 6, 1996
Pohtiome&ic lvlap - Ocbb€r 28, 1996
Potentirnetric Itlry - November ll, 1996
Warc{ Irvet Dsta ed Gmrmdwrler Aulyticd Resulb
Sbndard Operating Procedure - Groundwafer Smpling
Field D8t8 Sheets
Cbain of Cu$ody Document aqd Labotatory Aaalytical Repors

C o u r t ,  S u i t e  J  .  D u b l i n ,  C a l i f o r n i a  9 4 5 6 9

Job #5251.80

DLH/PIs/dlh
525 r.QnrL

Figure 1:
Ffuure 2:
Figure 3:
Table 1:
Athcbm€nts:

6 7  4 7  S i e ( (  a

Sincereh. r

n' J
NJ9O-^..rrr".. J
Deanns L. Harding

( 510 )  551 -7555
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GrrrLER-Rvnn luc.

March 17, 1997 Job #5251.80

Mr. Phil Briggs
Chewon Products Company
P.O. Box5OO4
San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
Int€rstate 580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, Califomia

Dear Mr. Briggs:

The letter documents t},e sire visit performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. on Febmary 19, l99z , freld,
personnel were on sit€ to obtain a gra.b sample &om the "supply well' at the above referenced site.
The grab samplc was ana\rzed for Califomia Drinking Water Standards by Sequoia Anal)nical and
reported in Table l. The laboratoqy analytical results are afiached.

Thank you for allowing Getder-Ryan Inc. to provide cnvironmental senrices to Cherrron. Please call
if you have any questions or comments regarding tlis reporL

525ldw..ltr

Table 1:
Atlachtrreots:

Supply Well A:ralyical Results
Cbain of Custody Document ard Laboratory Analyticsf Reports

Proiect Coordinator

6747  S ie r ra Cou r t ,  .Su i t e  J Dub l i n ,  Ca l i f  o rn i a  94568 (510 )  551 -75s5



Table I
Former Cheuon Service Station #9-2127'"'*"'".i,:'i, 

t"tir:l:,T"' o"'o

SUPPLYWELL
GENERAL MINERAL, PHYSICAL & INORGANIC CHEMICAL ANALYSES

(Drinking Water Standerds)
19. 1997

Constituent
(Ara@I)
Result

Maximum
Contaminant Level

(McL)

Detection
Lirnit for
Reporting

Chloride (CI) 150 mg/L 25OmgL+ 2.OmgQ

Mtrate 46 mglL 45 mgry- 2.OmglL

Specific Conductance (E.C. ) 1000 T.rmhdon 9OOTzmh oy'crn + 1.0 4mhoy'on

Total Frlterable Residue @
r80 c (TDs)

670 mglL 500 mg/L+ 1.0 mglL

Iron (Fe) o.47 pglL 3OO pgtL too pelL
Manganese (MN) O.Lr pglL so pdL 30 pdL

Total Coliform Absent

* - Indicates Secondary Drinking Water Standards

mg/L : miligram per liter/parts per million
p/L = micrgram p+ liter/parts per biltion
pmhty'crn = Microuhoe /per ceotimaer



gi'"ffi:x'680 Chcsaprakc Dr ivc
404 N Wisct Lane
819 Srr ikcr  Avenue, Suir .  8

Rcdwood C,rx CA 9a063
v.lnur Creek, CA 94i98
Sacramcnto, CA gsa:+

(4r5) 164,9600 tAX (4t5) 364,9233
{5r0) 988-9600 FAX (5rO) 988_9673
(9r6) 92r.9600 fAx (9t6) 9?l-oto0

4, 1997
Name: Sequoia Analytical Employed by: Gettler-Fyan/Geostrategies

Dateffime Sample Received

2/19/97 11

@ tab: 2/m/97
Feb 26, 19979702415 01 Dare

GENERAL MINERAL, PHYSICAL, & INORGANIC CHEMTCAL ANALYSES (4/es)

Name/No. of Sample SourcE
System Number:

User lD: l_H_l_E_l_N

Date[ime of Sample:

- l  s ta t ionNumber :  l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ l_ l

l_e_ l_7_ l_0_ l_2_ l_1_ l_e_ | _1_ l_r _ | _3_ l_0_ I
Y Y M M D D T T T T

Laboratory tue: l_5_l_1_l_t_l 3_l

Submitted by:

Date Analyses Completed: | _9_ l_7_ l_0_ l_2_ l_2_ | _6_ |
Y Y M M O D

Phone #:

MUL/Heponrng
Units

Constituent Entry AnatyseS
Fesuhs

DLR

mg/L (as CaC03) 00900
mg/L calcium (Ca otx)16
mg/L Magnesrum (Mg) 04927
mg/L sodium (Ne 00929
ms/L l'otasslum I 00937

totat cations meq/L Yalue: 
----------T

mg/L r otal Alkalinity (as CamS) 00410
mg/L Hydroxide (OH 71830
mg/L (+rbonate (GO3) 001145
ms/L tsicarbonate (H003) 0O.l4O' mS/L + suttare (s04 00945 0.50* mg/L + ohtoride (Cl) 00940 150 2.0

45 mg/L NfiElre (No3] 71850 2.O
1.4-2.4 mQ/L nuorlje (F) T-emp.DEpenc[- 00951 0.10
I otat Antons meq/L Value: 

------------

s'td Units )H (Laborato9 00403*' gmho/cm + upecn|c L;ond uctance (E.c.) OUU95 1000 1 . 0
mg/L + I otar Frrrerabte Hesidue arIEUUTIDSJ-- /UJUU 670 l . o

r5 uNt  t ! i Apparenr u)tor (unanered) U(ruUI
3.0 | uN uoor Inreshotd at g) G {xro8tt
5 . 0  N I U r.-ab I urbtdiw 82|J t9

u.50 mg/L 3UZb1.'

* 2ss500s0

SEOUOIA ANALYTICAL

r** 50G100G1500

Page 1 of 2

" 900-160G2200

9702A15.GET <t>



s Analytical
Sequoia 680 Chcsapc.ke Dr ive

404 N. \Yi8el Lanc
8l9 Srr ikcr  Avcnuc,  Suir .  I

Rcdwood C,r, CA 94063
Valnut Creck, CA 9a598
Saf famcnto ,  CA 95834

364,96(h FAX (.{ r 5) 361,9133
988-9600 FAX (5 t0) 988,9673
921-9(fiO FAX (916) 92 t,0 t0o

(4 r5)
(5ro)
{9 r6)

INORGANIC CHEMICALS

ADDITIONAL ANALYSES

MCL/Reporting

Units
Constituent Entry Analyses

Results
DLR

1000 pg/L Aiuminum (Al) 01 |05 50
6.0 p9/L 44!!qs!v 01097 6.0
50 us/t Arsenic (As) 01002 2.Q
1000 pglL Bariue (Ba) 01007 r00
4.U pg lL Eerylliuq 0 1 0 1 2 1 . 0
5.0 pS/L Oadmium (fr) 01027 1 .0
5U gglL + L;hromium ffotal Cr) 0r034 10
loufJ uglL + L;opper (Cu) 01042
s00 ttg / L lron (Fe) 01045 o.47 100

ps/L Lead (Pb) 01051 q n

50 pg/L Manganese (Mn) 01055 0 . 1 1
2.O ps/L Mercury (Hg) 7rg)0 1 . 0
100 tts/L NrcKel 01067 10
50 ttq/L Serenlum (5e) Q'1147 5.0

100 us/L sirver (Ag) o1077 10
2.O ug/L I nallrum 01059 1 . 0
5000 ttglL Zinc (Zn) 01092 50

N I U Frelo I urbKtrty 42074
Source TemDerature o0010
Langelier Inde{ souree lgqlp. 71414
Langelier Index at 60 C 71813

sto. unns !-rercl pH 0(Xo0
Aggresgveness Index 82383

mg/L Silica 00955
mg/L Phosphate 00650
mg/L loclide 71865

Sodium Absorotioh Ratio 00931
7 MFL Asbestos (*) 81855 0.20

Boron 01020
1,000 ug/L NnElIe as N (Nttfoqen) 00618 400
10,000 pSlL N[rate + Nrtme as N A{29 ,lO0
1,o00 pglL Nftrte as N (Nltrogenl 00620 400

m0 pSlL Lyanide 01291 100
mg/L Ammonia 00612
tts/L Lithium 01132
mg/L tsromoe 42294
mglt Sromate A{27

SEQUOIA]ANALYTICAL
+ indicates S€condary Drinking Water Standards

* Detection Limit for Reporting Purposes

Page 2ol 2 9702415.GET <2>



g Analytical
Sequoia

6747 Sierra Suite G
Dublin. CA 94568

680 Chesapcakc Driv€
401 N. \)/i8et Lrnc
819 Str iker  Avenuc,  Sui tc 8

Redwood City, CA 9a063
Walnul Cre€k, CA 94598
s:cramento, CA 9583{

364.9600 f -Ax (4t5)  j64-9)33

988-9600 FAX (5 t0)  988-9673
911.9600 FAX (9r6)  92l .otoo

( 4 r 5 )
(5 r0 )
(9 r6 )

Lab Proi. lD: 9702E76

:  02/19
: 02/20 /97

Analyzed: see below

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Units Date
Anal}rzed

Detection
Limit

Sample
Fesuhs

Attention: Deanna Hardinq | 
;;:

Analyte

Lab No: 9702E76{1
Sample Desc : LlOUlD,Supply Wetl

Tolal Coliform P/^

ralytes repo.ted as N.D. were not present above the stated llmii of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

02/20/97 N/A Absent



s Analyticai
Sequoia 680 Chcrapcak€ D. ivr

aoa N Wigcr Lane
819 Str ikcr  Avcnuc,  fu i tc  8

Rcdwood City, CA 9.106l
\/alnu( Crcek, CA 94s98
Sac.amento,  CA 95834

(4151 364-9600
(s l0) 988,9600
(9r61 9t l-9600

FAX ({r5) 364-92i3
FAX (5r0) 988.9673
FAX {9)6) 92r.Oroo

ir6747 Siena Court, Ste J
. Dublin, CA 94568
,:Attention: Deanna Hard

Matrix:

Work Order #:

C. Medefegser
970268406

N.D.
2/24/s7
2/ ls7
MTJ42

1.0 mg/L

1.0
100

1.0
100

0.0
e20

Liquid

9702A15 0 1 Mar 4, 1997

OUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Beryllium Cadmium Chromium Nickel

QC Batch#: MEo2249760ioMDc ME0z24976otoMDc MEoz24976o1oMDc MEo224s76oloMDc
Analy. Method: EpA6oto EpA@10 EpA6o.to EpA6olo

Method: EpA3olo EpA3olo EpA 3oro EpA3010

Analyst:
MS/MSD #:

Sample Conc.:
Prepared Dale:
Analfred Date:

Inslrumert l.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

Result:
MS % Recovery:

Dup. Besuh:
MSD % Recov.:

RPD:
RPD Limit;

C. Medetesser
s70268406

N.D.
2/24/97
2/26/97
MTJA2

1.0 mg/L

1.0
100

1.0
100

0.0
G20

C. M€detesser
97026840t5

N.D,
2/24/97
2/6/s7
MTJA2

1.0 mg/L

1.0
1 @

1.0
100

0.0
GN

C. Medefesser
970268406

N.D.
2/24/97
2/ /s7
MTJA2

1.0 mg/L

1.0
100

1.0
100

0.0
G20

LCS #;

Prepared Dale:
Analfzed Dale:

Instrumed l.D.#:
Conc. Spiked;

LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:

BLI(022497BS

21241s7
2/26/e7
MIJA2

1.0 mg/L

1.0
100

BLI(0224978S

MTJA2
1.0 mg/L

1.0
100

BLx022497BS

2/241s7
2/26/97
MTJA2

1.0 mg/L

1.0
100

BLK022497BS

2/24/97
2/26/97
MTJA2

1.0 mg/L

1.t 0

LCS
Control Limits

The Lcs is a conbot sampre ot known, interferent-lroe matrix rhar ir anarlzed using rhe same reagents,
paration, and analylical metiods employsd tor the samples, The mauix spike is an aliquot ol sample

v{ith known quanlities of specific compounds and subjsctjgd to the entire analytical procedure. tf
.ecovory o{ analytes trom the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matix

the LCS is io be uged to validate the batch ,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

ffi
Pro.iect Manager * MS=Matix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RpD=Relative % Dilferenc€ 9702A15,GET <3>



47 Sierra Coun, Ste J
Dublin, CA 94568

Analyst:
MS/MSD #:

Sample Conc.:
Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:

lnsirument l.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

Result:
MS % Recovery:

Dup. Result:
MSD % Recov,:

Sequoia
Analytical

J. Saadeh
9702A1201

460
2/2O/97
2/m197
MANUAL

1400 lrm hos/cn

1900
s7

1800

5.4
v20

BPD:
RPD Limit:

S. Fong
s702A1501

150
2/?c197
2/21/97

tNlc2
10 mg/L

160
1 @

160
1 @

0-0
G20

s
Client Project lD: Chevr
Matrix: Liquid

9-7127
. ,  .  :  . ' :  ' , '  .  : , : .  :  ' . ' ,  .  ,  :  j  :  .  :  , ,  r t : . : i : , i :  t  i

:
Attention: Deanna Harding workorder#: 97o2Ais 0t Reported: Mar 4, 1997..

QUALIW CONTROL DATA REPORT

OC Batch#: tNo22ogz12o1ooA
Analy. Method: EPA 1a0.1

Method: N.A

: Conductivity Total Dissolved

Solids
1N022597160100A

EPA 160.1
N,A.

Chloride

lN02ms73000AcB
EPA 300.0

N.A.

Nitrate

tN0220073000Ac8
EPA 300.0

N.A

N. Le
970241 501

340
2/25/97
2/25/97
MANUAL
25O mg/L

570

1 .7
GM

680 Chesapsake Dr ivc
404 N. \Yi8cr  Lanc
819 Slr ikcr  Avenuc,  Sui(€ s

Rcdwood Cit\,, CA ta063
\t'alnut Creel. CA 9.1598
Sacramcnro,  CA gst :<

{4r5t 364-9600
(5 to) 938 960tr
(9 r6 )  92 r -9600

9702Ar50r
46

2ln/97

tNtc2
10 mg/L

.100

100

0.0
020

FAX i4151 364.9111
FAX (5ro) 9r8 9673
FAX (9r6) 92 r-0100

LCS #:

Prepared Dale:
Analfzed Date:

Instrument I.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Result:
LCS o,6 Recov.:

LCS022037

2/20/97
2l20/57
MANUAL

710 tmhos/cm

680
96

LCSo?2s97

2/25197
2/ ls7
MANUAL
500 mg/L

480

1C3022097

2/20/97
2121/97

tNlc2
10 mglL

1cs022097

2/m/s7
2/21197
rNtc2

10 ftg/L

96

LCS
Control Limits

75-125
8S120 8S120

71125
8G120 8G120

Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferenl.free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

and analytical methods employed for lhe samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the edire analytical procedure. tf

tecovery of aoalytes from the mEtrix spike does not fall wi{hin specified control limits due to matrix
, the LCS is to be used to validate ihe batch.

** MS= Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD= Relative % Difference 9702A1s.GET <4>
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ATTACHMENT C

HISTORICAL SOIL CERTIFIED ANALYTTCAL REPORTS



TANK REMOVAL SAMPLING

April 4, I99l / 91O4O4-c-1

SCOPE OF REQUESTED SER1TCES

In accordance with yolr r_equest, our office was asked to provide field personnel who
would be sent to the site for the specific purpose of obtaining environniental samples
followirg the removal of duee gasoline tanks, one waste oil tank and one fuel oiftank.

our personnel would collect tJre samples, arrange for rlre requested analyses of the samples
and maintain adequate documentation for the issuance of a fbrmal Samlling Repon. Tire
collection of environmental samples was to be perfonned in accordancd wiih thi require-
ments of tle state water Resources conrol Boarcl Regional water Quality control Board,
and the specific direcdons of the Local Implemenring Agency (LIA) insp#tor.

The subject site is_located within the overall jurisdiction of the Regional Warer euality
Conuol Board - Cenral Val1ey Region @egion 5). Initial inspecrion and evaluation bf
sites inth\ area is customarily conducted bt rhe local implem6ndng agency (LIA): the
Alameda Counry Health Agency.

EXECUTION OF THE WORK PERFORMED ON APRIL 4, 199I

fers.gnnql^y9re dispatched from our offrce and arrived at rhe subjecr site on Thursday,
April 4, 1991.

Chewon USA, Inc. was represented by Mr. Gordon Johnson and Ms. Nancy Vukelich.

The Iocal implementing agency, Alameda County Health Agency, was represented bv Mr.
Gil Wistar, who was prcsent to observe the tank iemoval and sarirrpling.

In accordance with the loca.l regulations and rhe field iudgment of the LIA represenlarive, a .
detailed. inspection of each tank was conducted following rheir removal from'the open
excavation. The tanks were visually inspected and likel! failure points were probe'd with
small pointed metal examinadon tools. No holes were observed in anv of rheunks.

T}}{K
I . D .

I,ENK
CONTZNI

slzE
rtT G}].I.ONS

I'S:IZRIAI. OF INSPECIION
corlslRoc5roll FoUND

Iro

FO

1 0 , 0 0 0
1 0 , 0 0 0

5 .  O00
1 . 0 0 0

?50

G-ASOT,TNE
Glso],nlg
G.DSOI llE

FIBERGI.I.SS
FI3ERCI.A.SS
FIBERCLASS
PISSR6' A.sS/
SPERIC.A',
FTBURCLISS/
s?ERrclI.

NO SOIES

to Eor.Es
lto Pot Es
l|O EOLES
t|o Bo],as

Blainc Tcdr Set. ices, Inc Rcpon No. 9106! 44i Clcvron Srariqr g? t2? page 4



o!rY

ld
u

- 
>

J

o
>

n
 

o
E

<
!J

o
F

 
:o

- 
E

L
,

O
 

E
<

F
Z

 
lrl 

l,
z

<
 

0
.c

lJF
 

A
>

o
fJf, 

z 
=

u
o

<
E

 
tL 

t)
J

O
 

=
<

zt-
lro

 
o

o

oL
J

_

>
 

lr.l
td

.J 
lrJ

o
<

!r>
 

0.
O

 
..r

J
r 

J
O

(E
 

J
{lt
=

F
b

 
l!

O
Z

."
Itd

 
. 

rl
F

U
IL

L
.'

!J
O

<
rJ

l
>

J

J

F
U

-

a<
Y

,zJ

zoLrI
:J!,ltd

z,!J<

z

r-6Idzi5-

da€

a!o\

o\

azF

,/r--.,-"\

/n
':ziE

)
,y'',,',' 

t,)

?
''- 1?

"//
\r'-/

-;;a
a

6
;-""""



o!Jd(,)4
r0

.
t>

f

u,E
O

tl 
lrt

!( 
0-

lJ 
!,1

z
z

J
E

:<o
o

--.----z

otc:F;U
I

||t

O
J

o
(

e
>

E
 

..r
o

<
E

(tE
=

F
'.'

o
Z

.,

F
o

0
.

td:
vr.

.-.\
-i-54 

'c' |'
/-, 

.^\'{\' 
*)

t\ 
'. (\'. 

**\ 
/r

1
'o

 
t.:U

*'
\-.v

^
7

\

\ 
).'-

V
I

I
J

I
tdo*

!-
Jo

z
tdF
FO

J
{--o

!,JYFvt

aER.EzF

Irl

ItUFo

9t

.tzs

,,



voI!ottrzlrlozd
z

!J
<

r|L

>
J

oo
o

l,:ot( 
t!

O
E

!l 
!J

z
2

*
d

J
d

0
.o

E
<

o
o

d\$ao{-I9

\-.$.\o
I

a

^t'
\\l5Iri

ag:o!l
.J

O
J

o
<

tr>
III 

..r

U
)(&

<
tr

:F
!'l

o
Z

h

l!!J:

----- 
z

ll
ts5

(A

Ic,{
P

T
O

P
E

R
T

Y
 

L
tN

E

!JJv()Fo

_, \+
t

i.:
55o5z&I

t!I!.!Fa

E3zFUX-izF

-Julf,ll.o{-0-
J-YIrF
Fi4

J

=
o

<
 

:\'.\
\ 

\'\ 
\

\ 
\ 

\ 
c

 
.-) 

\

#o";'r&
;i:, 

- 
!))

(#\:t.
\ r,-.u

 '

"5
.

eF
G



. 
E

, 
;

- 
!o

 
a=x

q
 

iE

E6I-E

q
g

g
P

 9
9

9
e

-0
-0

-o
-6

 6
6

"o
-e

o
o

o
o

 
o

o
o

o

? P
P

H
E

 ==
E

A

3
 ..." 

g
B

H
g

F
! 

N
rr?

 
o

e
o

o

?

i3ir 
R

i 
r

N
t 

E

ii:6
1

 3
 -

"r 
3

b
i:t : 

5
B

?
8

1
 

I 
3

"8
F

:F
t f 

5

2
d

;'-

:I
-:l

g
'l

U
)

F-la>
l

r1F.lzzcJ)
zF-1z.lEV
)

f:'

E
I

-lF

'l

a
t 5

;

l.It 
\ 

\

tft I 
s



5
 

€
.9

! 
f 

!"

-g
 

". E
;.

E
. t 

l.e

o
'! 

a
 

t-

a-Eefi8za't

il -

!t 
F

lrl

Z
l 

s
U

II

5
l

1
1

l

8
l

{lIo
l

ilIo
l

itA
I

3
l

q

e
8arE

.E
 F

H
iE

c
l

I8
C

!'"is

xo
l

;il

,lI
4

l

ifE
l.l

r6 A
I

f

o
l

rE
l

}|x
l

Itrlo
l

.8
 E

 l3
l

z
8

9
x

l

ir!ts
 tl

5
t-ifl

-rl

.l

6
H

5

o
,rfl 6

tS
ft B

Ifl;

F
I

:l
-;l
;.1
i3

l

3
rl

g
*

l

!l >
r.x

l \

z
8

9
x

l f

E
;rra

r 
q



. Table 2
Soil Analytical Data

Total Petroleum HydrocarDons
IPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Chevron U.S.A SeNice Station 9-7127
Highway l-580 at Grant Line Road

Tracy, California

Sample
Depth
(feet)

TPH as
Gasoline

(ppm)
Toluene
(ppm)

12/OS/92

12/08/92

7
12.5
I  / . 3

2'1.5

1 9
24
29

38.5

ND
4.O

ND
ND

ND
2,600
8,100

ND
ND

ND
<5.0*
21

ND
ND

ND
ND

0.014
0.013

0.0056

cou

ND
0.013

ND
30

150
ND
ND

ND
0.015
0.025
0.018

0.0079
200
840
ND

0.024

ppm = Parts per million
ND = Not derected
* Elevated method reporting limit.
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